

Listed on : 12.8.2016
Court : R-2
Item No. : 46

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9299, 9300, 9301, 9302 OF 2014, 3316-17, 6416, 6415 of 2015

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S ELGI ULTRA INDUSTRIES LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9299, 9300, 9301, 9302 OF 2014

The office report is prepared as per circular No. F. 41/Jul./2008 dated 17th December, 2008.

(A) There is sole respondent in the matter above-mentioned and is represented through Counsel.

(B) Not applicable.

(C) No application for substitution is pending.

(D) Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of cases within stipulated time so far, in the matter as per Amended New Rule, 2013 vide order XIX Rule 32(1)(2), it shall be presumed that counsel for both the parties do not desire to Lodge Statement of Case in the Appeal.

(F) Not applicable.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3316-17 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5th July, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"C.A. Nos. 3316-3317/2015

Ld. Counsel for the appellant in all the matters shall within a period of four weeks file the affidavit of valuation."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant naither filed **AD-Valorem Court fee nor filed the Affidavit of Valuation** so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6415 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5th July, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"C.A. No. 6415/2015

Await certificate of service in respect of the sole respondent."

Certificate of service is still awaited.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6416 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5th July, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"C.A. No. 6416/2015

Ld. Counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the sole respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

List the matter again on 12.08.2016."

It is submitted for the Counsel for the appellant has not taken any step for the service of Notice of Lodgment of Peition of Appeal in the matter above mentioned so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11TH DAY OF AUGUST 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
M/S. K.J. John, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR