

SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3316-17, 6416 AND 6415 OF 2015

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, COIMBATORE

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S ELGI ULTRA INDUSTRIES LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, when the he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"C.A. Nos. 3316-3317/2015

The learned counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the affidavit of valuation whereafter no further extension shall be given.

C.A. No. 6415/2015

Issue reminder to the concerned court for certificate of service of sole respondent.

C.A. No. 6416/2015

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the appellant to comply with the terms of the order dated 5.7.2016 of this Court.

List again on 26.9.2016."

C.A. NOS. 3316-17 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has neither filed the Affidavit of Valuation nor filed the Ad-Valorem Court fee of Rs. 1750/- in each appeal so far.

C.A. NO. 6415 OF 2015

It is submitted that a reminder dated 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 has been issued to the concerned High Court for expedite despatch of Certificate of Service in respect of sole respondent but the same has been not received so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has neither filed the Affidavit of Valuation nor filed the Ad-Valorem Court fee as per new amended SCR 2013 till date.

C.A. NO. 6416 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not taken any steps for effecting service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal in respect of sole respondent till date.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has neither filed the Affidavit of Valuation nor filed the Ad-Valorem Court fee as per new amended SCR 2013 till date.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for Orders.  
DATED THIS THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ac3